Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 45 452 45 452

Total financial assets 53 438 52 902

Financial liabilities

Financial instruments Fair value through profit

and loss

Fair value through

profit and loss

997 997

Loans and borrowings Other financial liabilities Other financial

liabilities

60 486 60 486

Accounts payable Other financial liabilities Other financial

liabilities

38 328 38 328

Total financial liabilities 99 811 99 811

Передан через Диадок 23.06.2020 17:16 GMT+03:00
3401b753-0db6-42c0-8674-7b9f98c852af

 Страница 22 из 75

PJSC Group of Companies PIK
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2018

23

Financial assets classified as measured at amortised cost

mln RUB Credit rating

Estimated weighted

average loss rate

Gross carrying

amount as at

1 January 2018

(before

recalculation)

Impairment loss

allowance as at

1 January 2018

according to IAS 39

Adjustment of

impairment loss

allowance as at

1 January 2018

according to IFRS 9

Gross carrying

amount as at

1 January 2018

according to IFRS 9

А- to А++ 0,00%   36   -   -   36

B- to B++ 1,50%   399   -   (6)   393

C- to C++ 10,00%   30   -   (3)   27

D- to D++ 32,73%   278   -   (91)   187

E- to E++ 0,00%   -   -   -   -

Default 100,00%   195   (182)   (13)   -

   938   (182)   (113)   643

А- to А++ 0.00%   909   -   -   909

B- to B++ 0.75%   4 560   -   (34)   4 526

C- to C++ 12.02%   1 531   -   (184)   1 347

D- to D++ 19.05%   21   -   (4)   17

E- to E++ 80.00%   5   -   (4)   1

Default 100.00%   1 031   (834)   (197)   -

   8 057   (834)   (423)   6 800

Cash and cash equivalents 45 452   -   -   45 452

Recognition of expected credit

losses under IFRS 9
   (536)

Deferred tax assets from

expected credit losses
   107

Application of IFRS 9 adoption as

at 1 January 2018
   (429)

*Advances given, which do not relate to financial assets, are not included.

Loans issued and other

investments

Accounts receivable*

Передан через Диадок 23.06.2020 17:16 GMT+03:00
3401b753-0db6-42c0-8674-7b9f98c852af

 Страница 23 из 75

PJSC Group of Companies PIK
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2018

24

The following table summarizes the cumulative effect of initial adoption of IFRS 9, IFRS 15 and IFRS 16:

mln RUB

31 December

2017 (before

adjustment)

Application of

IFRS 15

Application of

IFRS 9

Application of

IFRS 16

1 January

2018

(restated)

Property, plant and equipment   -   -   -   172   172

Other investments, non-current   395   -   (94)   -   301

Accounts receivable, non-current   1 531   -   (184)   -   1 347

Deferred tax assets   7 397   -   107   -   7 504

Inventories   243 783   (51 738)   -   2 503   194 548

Other investments, current   361   -   (19)   -   342

Accounts receivable, including contract assets,

current
   29 620   3 078   (239)   (74)   32 385

Other assets   95 101   -   -   -   95 101

Total assets 378 188   (48 660)   (429)   2 601   331 700

Retained earnings   22 788   5 645   (429)   -   28 004

Non-controlling interests   535   64   -   -   599

Deferred tax liabilities   13 365   1 625   -   -   14 990

Accounts payable, non-current   -   -   -   2 601   2 601

Accounts payable, including contract liabilities,

current
   214 912   (65 335)   -   -   149 577

Provisions   20 544   9 341   -   -   29 885

Other liabilities and equity   106 044   -   -   -   106 044

Total equity and liabilities 378 188   (48 660)   (429)   2 601   331 700

8 Acquisition of businesses and non-controlling interests

(a) Acquisition of subsidiaries in 2018

In May 2018 the Group purchased 100% interest in the utility system company for RUB 1 235 million, of

which RUB 1 132 million were paid in cash. The company renders heating, water supply, water discharge

and electricity services to commercial and residential customers in Moscow region. The outstanding

balance payable as at 31 December 2018 was RUB 103 million, which will be paid in the next reporting

period.

In October 2018 the Group purchased additional 5,89% interest in associated company which provides

[…]

Profit before income tax   9 924   18 657   28 581

Income tax   (2 571)   (4 758)   (7 329)

Profit and total comprehensive income for

the year from continuing operations
   7 352   13 900   21 252

Attributable to:

   Owners of the Company   6 574   13 900 20 474

   Non-controlling interests   778   -   778

Передан через Диадок 23.06.2020 17:16 GMT+03:00
3401b753-0db6-42c0-8674-7b9f98c852af

 Страница 72 из 75

PJSC Group of Companies PIK
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2018

73

The following table summarizes the cumulative effect of initial application of IFRS 9, IFRS 15 and IFRS

16:

mln RUB

31 December

2017 (before

adjustment)

Application of

IFRS 15

Application of

IFRS 9

Application of

IFRS 16

1 January

2018

(restated)

Property, plant and equipment   -   -   -   172   172

Other investments, non-current   395   -   (94)   -   301

Accounts receivable, non-current   1 531   -   (184)   -   1 347

Deferred tax assets   7 397   -   107   -   7 504

Inventories   243 783   (51 738)   -   2 503   194 548

Other investments, current   361   -   (19)   -   342

Accounts receivable, including contract assets,

current
   29 620   3 078   (239)   (74)   32 385

Other assets   95 101   -   -   -   95 101

Total assets 378 188   (48 660)   (429)   2 601   331 700

Retained earnings   22 788   5 645   (429)   -   28 004

Non-controlling interests   535   64   -   -   599

Deferred tax liabilities   13 365   1 625   -   -   14 990

Accounts payable, non-current   -   -   -   2 601   2 601

Accounts payable, including contract liabilities,

current
   214 912   (65 335)   -   -   149 577

Provisions   20 544   9 341   -   -   29 885

Other liabilities and equity   106 044   -   -   -   106 044

Total equity and liabilities 378 188   (48 660)   (429)   2 601   331 700

*

Передан через Диадок 23.06.2020 17:16 GMT+03:00
3401b753-0db6-42c0-8674-7b9f98c852af

 Страница 73 из 75

PJSC Group of Companies PIK
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2018

74

Supplementary information not required by IFRS

Adjusted EBITDA excluding cost of land, recognized in cost of sales

mln RUB Note 2018 (unaudited) 2017 (unaudited)

Adjusted EBITDA   35 191   15 648

Cost of land plots included in cost of sales   8 875   5 047